

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
FRANK RICCI, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN DESTEFANO, KAREN DUBOIS-WALTON,
THOMAS UDE, JR., TINA BURGETT, BOISE KIMBER,
MALCOLM WEBER, ZELMA TIRADO,
AND CITY OF NEW HAVEN,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

—◆—
PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS
—◆—

KAREN LEE TORRE
(Counsel of Record)
LAW OFFICES OF
NORMAN A. PATTIS LLC
129 Church Street
Suite 405
New Haven, CT 06510
(203) 865-5541
Attorneys for Petitioners

GREGORY S. COLEMAN
EDWARD C. DAWSON
DORI K. GOLDMAN
RYAN P. BATES
YETTER, WARDEN &
COLEMAN, L.L.P.
221 West Sixth Street
Suite 750
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 533-0150

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Table of Authorities	vi
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes In- volved.....	1
Introduction	2
Statement of the Case	3
I. NEW HAVEN’S CIVIL SERVICE LAWS AND REGULATIONS REQUIRE MERIT SELECTION	4
II. RESPONDENTS HAVE REPEATEDLY VIOLATED THE LAW TO AVOID MERIT SELECTION	5
III. RESPONDENTS STROVE TO ENSURE THE 2003 EXAMS WERE JOB-RELATED AND THE PROMOTION PROCESS WAS RACE-NEUTRAL.....	6
IV. AFTER LEARNING THE RACE OF CANDIDATES WHO WOULD HAVE BEEN IMMEDIATELY PROMOTED, RESPONDENTS SCUTTLED THE PROMOTIONS.....	10
V. PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	15
Summary of the Argument	18
Argument.....	21
I. RESPONDENTS’ REFUSAL TO PROMOTE PETITIONERS VIOLATED THE EQUAL PRO- TECTION CLAUSE.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Equal Protection Clause Disfavors Race-Based Government Actions and Subjects Them to Strict Scrutiny.....	21
B. Respondents’ Refusal to Promote Petitioners Was a Race-Based Government Action Subject to Strict Scrutiny.....	23
C. Respondents’ Race-Based Refusal to Promote Petitioners Fails Strict Scrutiny.....	27
1. Unsubstantiated Fear of Title VII Disparate-Impact Suits Cannot Be a Compelling State Interest	28
2. Attempting to Develop Role Models Is Not a Compelling Interest	36
3. Diversity Is Not at Issue, Nor Is It a Compelling Interest in First-Responder Command Positions.....	37
4. Fear of Race-Related Political Criticism and Consequences Is Not a Compelling Interest.....	39
D. Respondents’ Action Was in Any Event Not Narrowly Tailored.....	40
E. Allowing Respondents’ Action to Evade or Survive Strict Scrutiny Will Undermine Public Safety	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE CITY’S REFUSAL TO PROMOTE PETITIONERS VIOLATED TITLE VII.....	43
A. Petitioners Articulated a Valid Title VII Claim and the City’s Proffered Responses Were Illegitimate and Unsupported.....	45
B. The District Court’s Authorization of Race-Based Reactions to Numerical Disparities Adopts a Substantive Rule Independent of the Summary Judgment Framework.....	47
C. Respondents Did Not Have the Strong Basis in Evidence Necessary to Justify Race-Based Actions to Avoid Disparate-Impact Liability.....	50
D. Respondents Did Not Have the Strong Basis in Evidence Necessary to Justify Race-Based Actions Purportedly Taken to Voluntarily Comply with Title VII.....	58
E. Respondents’ Refusal to Honor the Exams’ Outcome Contravened 42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(l).....	62
F. The Judgment Conflicts with the Policies Underlying Title VII.....	66
Conclusion.....	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	44, 50, 51, 52
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	67
<i>Automobile Workers v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	56
<i>Biondo v. City of Chicago</i> , 382 F.3d 680 (CA7 2004).....	30, 32, 46
<i>Bombalicki v. Pastore</i> , 2001 WL 267617 (Conn. Super. Feb. 28, 2001).....	5, 24
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	24
<i>Bushey v. N.Y. State Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 733 F.2d 220 (CA2 1984).....	51, 65
<i>Cal. Fed. Sav. & Loan Assn. v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987).....	55
<i>City of L.A., Dept. of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	46, 47
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982).....	51, 55, 60
<i>Dean v. City of Shreveport</i> , 438 F.3d 448 (CA5 2006).....	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	63
<i>Firefighters Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts</i> , 467 U.S. 561 (1984).....	56, 66
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992).....	29, 30
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978).....	59, 60
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	39
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	44, 56, 66
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	30, 37, 38, 39
<i>Ho ex rel. Ho v. San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 147 F.3d 854 (CA9 1998)	33, 34
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993).....	46
<i>Henry v. Civil Service Comm’n</i> , 2001 WL 862658 (Conn. Super. July 3, 2001).....	5, 24
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	25, 37, 47
<i>Hurley v. City of New Haven</i> , 2006 WL 1609974 (Conn. Super. May 23, 2006)	5, 24
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	45
<i>Johnson v. Transp. Agency, Santa Clara County</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987).....	58, 61, 62
<i>Kelly v. City of New Haven</i> , 881 A.2d 978 (Conn. 2005)	5, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kirkland v. N.Y. State Dept. of Corr. Servs.</i> , 711 F.2d 1117 (CA2 1983)	65
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Assn.</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999).....	46, 60, 66
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2162 (2007).....	46
<i>Lutheran Church-Mo. Synod v. FCC</i> , 141 F.3d 344 (CADC 1998)	38
<i>Lutheran Church-Mo. Synod v. FCC</i> , 154 F.3d 487 (CADC 1998)	32
<i>Majeske v. City of Chicago</i> , 218 F.3d 816 (CA7 2000)	25
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976).....	59, 66, 68
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	26, 44, 48
<i>McQuiddy v. Ware</i> , 20 Wall. 14 (1873)	57
<i>Md. Troopers Assn., Inc. v. Evans</i> , 993 F.2d 1072 (CA4 1993).....	22
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	25
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2738 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parker v. Sony Pictures Entm't, Inc.</i> , 260 F.3d 100 (CA2 2001).....	49
<i>People Who Care v. Rockford Board of Educ., Sch. Dist. No. 205</i> , 111 F.3d 528 (CA7 1997).....	29, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	25
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 530 F.3d 87 (CA2 2008).....	1
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 530 F.3d 88 (CA2 2008).....	1
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 554 F.Supp.2d 142 (D. Conn. 2008)	1
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)....	34, 35, 56, 59, 60
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	51
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	48
<i>Tex. Dept. of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	51, 57
<i>United States v. City of Birmingham</i> , 727 F.2d 560 (CA6 1984).....	47
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979).....	58, 61
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	24
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Rubber Workers</i> , 461 U.S. 757 (1983).....	67
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	21, 29, 30
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	32, 33, 50, 55, 59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Williams v. Consol. City of Jacksonville</i> , 341 F.3d 1261 (CA11 2003).....	26
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. Amdt. XIV, §1	1
 STATUTES AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. §1331	1
28 U.S.C. §1343(a)	1
29 C.F.R. §1607.3	53
29 C.F.R. §1607.4	17, 50
29 C.F.R. §1607.5	7
29 C.F.R. §1607.9	53
29 C.F.R. §1607.14	7
29 C.F.R. §1607.16	7
42 U.S.C. §1983	15
42 U.S.C. §2000e-2	2, 15
42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(a)	43, 45
42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(e)	57
42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(h)	55
42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(j)	44, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(k)	43, 50, 51, 52, 57
42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(l)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §2000e-7	55

OTHER AUTHORITIES

137 Cong. Rec. E2122 (daily ed. June 7, 1991).....	65
137 Cong. Rec. H3930 (daily ed. June 5, 1991)	64
137 Cong. Rec. H9529 (daily ed. Nov. 7, 1991)	64, 65
137 Cong. Rec. H9547 (daily ed. Nov. 7, 1991)	65
News Release, University of Texas System, Inno- vative Pre-Law Program Gets Dramatic Results, July 10, 2000, http://www.horizons.utep.edu/ Releases/2000/July00/prelaw.html	41
